IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN

| GORDON P. ACKLEY, and | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|
| TERRITORIAL COMMITTEE OF THE V.I. GOP, | |
| Plaintiffs | 3:16-cv-63 |
| v. ELECTION SYSTEM OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, and | Action for Order pursuant to 5 V.I.C. §1361 and Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 |
| VIRGIN ISLANDS BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and | |
| CAROLINE F. FAWKES, individually and in her position as Supervisor for the Election System of the Virgin Islands, | |

Defendants

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 41

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that GORDON P. ACKLEY ("Ackley") and the TERRITORIAL COMMITTEE OF THE V.I. GOP (the "Republican Party") pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i) voluntarily dismiss the above captioned action.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michael L. Sheesley, P.C.

S/Michael Sheesley

Michael L. Sheesley

Michael L. Sheesley

PO Box 307728

St. Thomas, VI 00803

(412)972-0412 cell

michaelsheesleypc@gmail.com

Case: 3:16-cv-00063-CVG-RM Document #: 17 Filed: 09/02/16 Page 2 of 2

Ackley v. Election System of the Virgin Islands 3:16-cv-063

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2^{nd} day of September, 2016, an exact copy of the foregoing was electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send a notification of the filing (NEF) to the parties in the above captioned action:

Julita deLeon PO Box 953 St. Thomas, VI 00804-0953

s/Michael L. Sheesley